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2020 PEW RESEARCH CENTER’S AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL 
WAVE 71 JULY 2020 

FINAL TOPLINE 
JULY 27-AUGUST 2, 2020 

N=11,001 
 

ADDITIONAL QUESTONS PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 
 
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
ASK ALL: 
GOVFEEL Some people say they are basically content with the federal government, others say they are 

frustrated, and others say they are angry. Which of these best describes how you feel? 
 
  Basically   No 
  content Frustrated Angry answer 
 July 27-Aug 2, 2020  18 57 24 1 
 Apr 7-12, 2020 22 55 23 1 

 Feb 28-Mar 12, 20171 20 57 22 * 
 
PHONE TREND FOR COMPARISON: 
  Basically   (VOL.) 
  content Frustrated Angry DK/Ref 
 July 23 – Aug 4, 2020 19 54 24 3 
 Mar 20-25, 2019  18 57 21 4 
 Nov 29-Dec 4, 2017 17 55 24 5 
 Apr 5-11, 2017 19 55 22 3 
 Mar 17-26, 2016 20 57 21 2 
 Aug 27-Oct 4, 2015 18 57 22 3 
 Feb 12-26, 2014 17 62 19 2 

 Oct 9-13, 2013 12 55 30 3 
 Sep 25-29, 2013 17 51 26 5 
 Jan 9-13, 2013 20 58 19 3 
 Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 17 58 21 3 
 Aug 17-21, 2011 11 60 26 3 
 Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 22 59 14 5 
 Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 21 52 23 4 
 Apr 1-5, 2010 23 52 21 4 
 Mar 11-21, 2010 19 56 21 5 
 Early January, 2007 21 58 16 5 
 Early October, 2006 21 54 20 5 

 March, 2004 32 52 13 3 
 Mid November, 2001 53 34 8 5 
 June, 2000 28 53 13 6 
 February, 2000 33 54 10 3 
 October, 1997 29 56 12 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
1  The W24.5 Mode Study survey was administered by web and phone. Results reported here are from web mode only. 



2 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

www.pewresearch.org 

ASK ALL: 
TRUSTFEDGOV How much of the time do you think you can trust the government in Washington to do what is 

right? 
 
  Just about Most of Only some  No 
  always the time of the time Never answer 

 July 27-Aug 2, 2020 2 18 65 14 1 
 Apr 7-12, 20202 2 24 60 12 1 
 Apr 4-18, 2017 3 25 61 10 1 
 Nov 17-Dec 15, 20143 3 21 56 19 2 
 
PHONE TREND FOR COMPARISON: 
 
  Just about Most of Only some (VOL.) (VOL.) 
  always the time of the time Never DK/Ref 
 July 23 – Aug 4, 2020 5 15 66 12 2 
 Mar 20-25, 20194 3 14 71 10 2 
 Nov 29-Dec 4, 2017 3 15 67 14 2 

 Apr 5-11, 2017 4 16 68 11 2 
 Aug 27- Oct 4, 2015 3 16 67 13 1 
 Feb 12-26, 2014 3 21 68 7 1 
 Oct 9-13, 2013 3 16 68 12 1 
 Jan 9-13, 2013 3 23 67 6 2 
 Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 3 17 72 7 2 
 Aug 17-21, 2011 3 16 72 8 1 
 Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 4 25 65 4 2 
 Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 3 21 65 10 1 
 Apr 1-5, 2010 5 20 61 13 1 
 Mar 11-21, 2010 3 19 65 11 2 
 January, 2007 3 28 63 5 1 

 February, 2006 4 30 59 6 1 
 Mid-September, 2005 3 28 63 4 2 
 Mid-March, 2004 4 32 59 4 1 
 February, 2000 5 35 56 3 1 
 May, 1999 3 28 62 5 2 
 February, 1999 4 27 64 4 1 
 November, 19985 4 22 61 11 2 
 February, 1998 5 29 61 4 1 
 October, 1997 3 36 59 2 * 
 
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 

 
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2  In Wave 65 and earlier surveys, the question asked, “How much of the time do you think you can trust the federal 

government to do what is right?” 
3  In the Wave 9 survey TRUSTFED was asked in a battery that also measured how often you can trust state government and 

local government to do what is right. 
8 In phone surveys the question asked, “How much of the time do you think you can trust the government in Washington to 

do what is right? Just about always, most of the time, or only some of the time?” 
5 The November, 1998 survey was conducted Oct. 26-Dec. 1, 1998. The question asked, “How much of the time do you trust 

the government in Washington to do the right thing? Just about always, most the time, or only some of the time?” 
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ASK FORM 2 [N=5,501] 
GOVSIZE1 If you had to choose, would you rather have… [RANDOMIZE] 
 
  Smaller government Bigger government  
  providing providing No 
  fewer services more services answer 

 July 27-Aug 2, 2020 45 52 2 
 Mar 18-Apr 1, 2019 48 50 2 
 
PHONE TREND FOR COMPARISON: 
  Smaller government, Bigger government, (VOL.) (VOL.) 
  fewer services more services Depends DK/Ref 
 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 48 45 3 4 
 Sep 5-16, 2019 48 46 3 3 
 Mar 20-24, 2019 47 47 4 2 
 Apr 25-May 1, 2018 46 46 5 4 
 Jun 27-Jul 9, 2017 45 48 2 4 
 Apr 5-11, 2017 45 48 2 4 

 Aug 23-Sep 2, 2016 50 41 4 5 
 Sep 22-27, 2015 53 38 3 6 
 Sep 2-9, 2014 50 42 3 5 
 Sep 4-8, 2013 51 40 2 7 
 Sep 12-16, 2012 51 40 4 6 
 Jan 4-8, 2012 52 39 2 7 
 Sep 22-Oct 4, 2011 48 41 2 8 
 Mar 8-14, 2011 50 42 3 5 
 Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 50 42 3 5 
 Apr 1-5, 2010 50 39 4 8 
 Feb 3-9, 2010 50 40 3 7 
 Sep 30-Oct 4, 2009 51 40 4 6 

 Mar 9-12, 2009 48 40 3 9 
 Late October 2008 42 43 4 11 
 November 2007 47 42 4 7 
 January 2007 45 43 4 8 
 LA Times/Bloomberg: January 2006 49 38 -- 13 
 LA Times: January 2005 52 36 -- 12 
 ABC/Wash Post: June 2004 50 46 -- 4 
 CBS/NYT: November 2003 45 42 4 9 
 CBS/NYT: July 2003 48 40 5 7 
 ABC: November 2002 (Likely voters) 60 35 -- 5 
 Wash Post: September 2002 54 39 -- 7 

 ABC/Wash Post: July 2002 53 42 -- 6 
 ABC/Wash Post: January 2002 54 41 -- 5 
 CBS/NYT: January 2002 46 40 3 11 
 LA Times: November 2001 48 41 -- 11 
 CBS/NYT: October 2001 48 39 3 11 
 LA Times: March 2001 59 29 -- 12 
 CBS: January 2001 51 36 5 8 
 CBS: November 2000 54 31 5 10 
 CBS: October 2000 57 32 5 6 
 ABC/Wash Post: October 2000 (RV) 58 32 -- 10 
 ABC/Wash Post: Early October 2000 (RV) 58 33 -- 9 
 LA Times: September 2000 (RV) 59 26 -- 15 

 ABC/Wash Post: July 2000 59 34 -- 7 
 ABC/Wash Post: April 2000 56 38 -- 7 
 CBS: September 1999 46 43 5 6 
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Q46 CONTINUED: 
  Smaller government, Bigger government, (VOL.) (VOL.) 
  fewer services more services Depends DK/Ref 
 ABC/Wash Post: August 1998 59 35 -- 6 
 ABC/Wash Post: August 1996 63 32 -- 5 
 LA Times: April 1996 62 28 -- 10 

 CBS/NYT: February 1996 61 30 4 5 
 LA Times: October 1995 68 23 -- 9 
 LA Times: September 1995 62 27 -- 11 
 LA Times: January 1995 63 27 -- 10 
 LA Times: June 1993 60 29 -- 11 
 ABC/Wash Post: February 1993 67 30 -- 2 
 ABC/Wash Post: July 1992 55 38 -- 7 
 CBS/NYT: October 1991 42 43 7 8 
 CBS/NYT: January 19896 41 48 4 7 
 CBS/NYT: October 1988 (Likely voters) 47 37 7 9 
 ABC/Wash Post: July 1988 49 45 -- 6 
 CBS/NYT: May 1988 43 44 5 8 

 ABC/Wash Post: July 1984 49 43 -- 7 
 CBS/NYT: March 1980 54 32 -- 14 
 CBS/NYT: June 1978 53 36 -- 11 
 Wash Post: January 1978 40 39 -- 21 
 CBS/NYT: November 1976 42 45 -- 13 
 CBS/NYT: October 1976 (RV) 49 37 -- 14 
 CBS/NYT: September 1976 (RV) 48 41 -- 11 
 CBS/NYT: June 1976 42 43 -- 15 
 CBS/NYT: May 1976 41 43 -- 16 
 CBS/NYT: April 1976 40 44 -- 16 
 
 

ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=5,500]: 
GOVT_ROLE Which statement comes closer to your own views – even if neither is exactly right? 

[RANDOMIZE] 
 

 

 Government should  

do more to solve problems 

Government is doing too 

many things better left to 

businesses and individuals 

No 

answer 

July 27-Aug 2, 2020 59 39 2 

Sep 3-15, 2019 55 43 1 

Mar 18–Apr 1, 2019 58 40 2 

Sep 24-Oct 7, 2018 55 43 2 

Feb 26-March 11, 2018 55 42 2 

Dec 4-Dec 18, 2017 56 43 1 

Jun 7-Jul 5, 2016 53 44 2 

Mar 10-Apr 6, 2015 47 51 2 

 
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 
 
 
 
 
 

 
6.  In 1989 and earlier, CBS/NYT question read, “In general, government grows bigger as it provides more services. If you had 

to choose, would you rather have a smaller government providing less services or a bigger government providing more 

services?” 
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ASK ALL: 
USASOLVE Which statement comes closer to your own views — even if neither is exactly right?  

[RANDOMIZE] 
 

 
PHONE TREND FOR COMPARISON 

 
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 
 
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 

ASK ALL:    
PARTY In politics today, do you consider yourself a:  
ASK IF INDEP/SOMETHING ELSE (PARTY=3 or 4) OR MISSING: 
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to…7 
    Something No Lean Lean 
 Republican Democrat Independent else answer Rep Dem 
              28 29 27 14 1 17 21 
    
 
 
 

 
7    Party and Partyln asked in a prior survey.   

 As Americans, we can 
always find ways to solve 

our problems and  
get what we want 

This country  
can't solve many of its 

important problems 
No 

answer 

July 27-Aug 2, 2020 57 41 3 

Sep 3-15, 2019 55 44 2 

    

 

As Americans, we can 
always find ways to solve 

our problems and get 
what we want 

This country can't solve 
many of its important 

problems 

(VOL.) 
Both/Neither/

DK/Ref 
July 23-Aug 4, 2020 62 34 4 
Sep 5-16, 2019 59 37 4 

Aug 9-16, 2016 63 33 3 

Feb 27-Mar 16 2014 47 50 3 

Dec 7-11, 2011 60 36 3 

Feb 22-Mar 1, 2011 57 37 6 

Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 (RVs) 54 42 5 

December, 2008 68 27 5 

October, 2008 64 29 7 

December, 2004 59 36 5 

September, 2000 59 36 5 

August, 1999 63 32 5 

July, 1994 52 45 3 
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PEW RESEARCH CENTER 
JULY 2020 POLITICAL SURVEY 

FINAL TOPLINE 
JULY 23-AUG 4, 2020 

N=1,750 
 

QUESTIONS 1-2, 9, 12, 40, 50-51 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
NO QUESTIONS 3-8, 10-11, 18-19, 23, 26-33, 35-39, 41-45, 47, 49, 52 
 
QUESTIONS 13-14, 46 RELEASED IN ACCOMPANYING W71 TOPLINE 
 
CAMPNII, THOUGHT, QUESTIONS 17, 20-22, 24-25, 34, 48 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 
 
ASK ALL: 
Q.53  Now thinking about the job the federal government is doing in some different areas. Is the federal 
government doing a very good, somewhat good, somewhat bad or very bad job [INSERT ITEM; 
RANDOMIZE]? How about [NEXT ITEM]? [IF NECESSARY: Is the federal government doing a very good, 

somewhat good, somewhat bad or very bad job [ITEM]?] 
 
        (VOL.) (VOL.) 
  -------- Good Job --------  --------- Bad Job -------- Not DK/ 
  Total Very Somewhat Total Very Somewhat govt job Ref 
ASK FORM 1 [N=849]: 
a.F1 Strengthening the 
 economy  
 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 54 19 35 43 22 21 * 3 
 Nov 29-Dec 4, 2017 53 15 38 42 21 21 1 5 
 Aug 27-Oct 4, 2015 51 9 42 47 22 25 * 2 
 

b.F1 Keeping the country safe  
 from terrorism  
 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 72 30 42 25 13 13 * 3 
 Nov 29-Dec 4, 2017 66 24 42 30 14 16 0 4 
 Aug 27-Oct 4, 2015 72 30 43 26 13 12 * 2 
 
c.F1 Protecting the environment  
 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 45 10 35 53 32 21 * 3 
 Nov 29-Dec 4, 2017 44 11 32 53 33 20 1 3 
 Aug 27-Oct 4, 2015 59 11 48 38 16 23 * 2 
 

d.F1 Effectively handling threats  
to public health  

 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 42 11 31 56 35 21 * 2 
 
e.F1 Helping people get  
 out of poverty  
 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 36 13 23 60 40 20 1 3 
 Nov 29-Dec 4, 2017 26 6 20 67 42 25 4 4 
 Aug 27-Oct 4, 2015 36 6 30 61 30 30 2 2 
 
ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=901]: 
f.F2 Maintaining roads, bridges  

 and other infrastructure  
 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 53 13 40 45 23 22 1 2 
 Nov 29-Dec 4, 2017 51 13 38 46 20 26 * 3 
 Aug 27-Sep 13, 2015 52 14 38 46 23 23 1 1 
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Q.53 CONTINUED… 
        (VOL.) (VOL.) 
  -------- Good Job --------  --------- Bad Job -------- Not DK/ 
  Total Very Somewhat Total Very Somewhat govt job Ref 
g.F2 Managing the nation’s  
 immigration system 

 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 34 9 25 64 39 25 0 2 
 Nov 29-Dec 4, 2017 32 7 25 64 38 26 0 4 
 Aug 27-Sep 13, 2015 28 5 23 68 38 30 * 4 
 
h.F2 Ensuring access to  
 health care 
 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 46 14 32 50 30 21 1 2 
 Nov 29-Dec 4, 2017 36 9 27 58 33 25 2 4 
 Aug 27-Sep 13, 2015 56 15 42 40 21 19 1 3 
 
i.F2 Responding to natural  
 disasters  

 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 62 23 40 36 19 17 * 1 
 Nov 29-Dec 4, 2017 64 26 38 34 18 16 * 3 
 Aug 27-Oct 4, 2015 79 28 51 19 8 11 * 2 
 
j.F2 Ensuring that food and  
 medicine are safe  
 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 62 19 43 37 16 20 * 2 
 Nov 29-Dec 4, 2017 61 19 42 33 19 15 * 6 
 Aug 27-Oct 4, 2015 72 22 49 26 11 15 * 2 
 

ASK ALL: 
Q.54  For each of these same areas, please tell me how much of a role, if any, the federal government 

should play. Should the federal government play a major role, a minor role or no role at all [INSERT ITEM; 
RANDOMIZE]? How about [INSERT ITEM]? [IF NECESSARY: Should the federal government play a major 
role, a minor role, or no role at all [ITEM]?]  
 
  Major Minor No role (VOL.) 
  role role at all DK/Ref 
ASK FORM 1 [N=849]: 
a.F1 Strengthening the economy  
 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 78 17 4 2 
 Nov 29-Dec 4, 2017 75 18 4 2 
 Aug 27-Oct 4, 2015 74 20 4 1 

 
b.F1 Keeping the country safe  
 from terrorism 
 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 91 5 2 1 
 Nov 29-Dec 4, 2017 94 5 1 1 
 Aug 27-Oct 4, 2015 94 5 1 1 
 
c.F1 Protecting the environment  
 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 73 21 5 1 
 Nov 29-Dec 4, 2017 76 19 3 1 
 Aug 27-Oct 4, 2015 75 22 3 1 
 

d.F1 Effectively handling threats to public health  
 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 78 18 3 2 
 
e.F1 Helping people get out of poverty  
 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 62 31 5 2 
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Q.54e.F1 CONTINUED…  
  Major Minor No role (VOL.) 
  role role at all DK/Ref 
 Nov 29-Dec 4, 2017 67 26 6 1 
 Aug 27-Oct 4, 2015 55 38 5 1 
 

ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=901]: 
f.F2    Maintaining roads, bridges and other infrastructure  
 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 67 29 3 1 
 Nov 29-Dec 4, 2017 75 21 2 3 
 Aug 27-Sep 13, 2015 76 20 3 1 
 
g.F2  Managing the nation’s immigration system  
 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 81 14 4 1 
 Nov 29-Dec 4, 2017 80 15 4 1 
 Aug 27-Sep 13, 2015 81 15 2 1 
 
h.F2   Ensuring access to health care  

 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 65 25 9 1 
 Nov 29-Dec 4, 2017 69 21 9 2 
 Aug 27-Sep 13, 2015 61 28 10  
 
i.F2       Responding to natural disasters  
 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 87 11 1 1  
 Nov 29-Dec 4, 2017 89 9 1 1 
 Aug 27-Oct 4, 2015 88 10 1 1 
 
j.F2      Ensuring that food and medicine are safe  
 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 87 11 2 * 
 Nov 29-Dec 4, 2017 87 9 3 1 

 Aug 27-Oct 4, 2015 87 10 2 1 
 
 
NO QUESTIONS 55-56, 59-65 
 
QUESTIONS 57, 66 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
QUESTION 58 RELEASED IN ACCOMPANYING W71 TOPLINE 
 
 
ASK ALL: 

PARTY In politics TODAY, do you consider yourself a Republican, Democrat, or independent?  
ASK IF INDEP/NO PREF/OTHER/DK/REF (PARTY=3,4,5,9): 
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to the Republican Party or more to the Democratic Party?  
 
     (VOL.) (VOL.) 
     No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean 
  Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem 
 July 23-Aug 4, 2020 26 30 39 2 1 2 16 18 
 Jan 8-13, 2020 27 27 39 3 1 2 15 18 
 Sep 5-16, 2019 26 29 39 2 1 2 15 18 
 July 10-15, 2019 28 30 36 3 1 2 15 17 
 Mar 20-25, 2019 26 30 37 3 1 3 14 19 

 Jan 9-14, 2019 25 31 40 2 1 2 16 18 
 Sep 18-24, 2018 25 32 37 3 1 2 15 18 
 Jun 5-12, 2018 25 31 38 3 1 2 15 18 
 Apr 25-May 1, 2018 27 28 38 4 1 2 14 19 
 Mar 7-14, 2018 26 28 41 3 * 1 17 18 
 Jan 10-15, 2018 26 33 34 3 1 3 12 18 
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PARTYLN CONTINUED… 
     (VOL.) (VOL.) 
     No Other (VOL.) Lean Lean 
  Republican Democrat Independent preference party DK/Ref Rep Dem 
 Yearly Totals 
 2019 26.4 30.2 37.9 2.5 1.0 2.1 15.1 18.0 

 2018 25.7 30.8 37.6 3.0 .8 2.0 14.7 18.3 
 2017 23.6 31.4 39.4 3.3 .6 1.7 15.8 18.7 
 2016 25.4 32.0 36.5 3.4 .5 2.2 14.6 17.0 
 2015 23.7 30.4 40.1 3.6 .4 1.8 16.4 17.3 
 2014 23.2 31.5 39.5 3.1 .7 2.0 16.2 16.5 
 2013 23.9 32.1 38.3 2.9 .5 2.2 16.0 16.0 
 2012 24.7 32.6 36.4 3.1 .5 2.7 14.4 16.1 
 2011 24.3 32.3 37.4 3.1 .4 2.5 15.7 15.6 
 2010 25.2 32.7 35.2 3.6 .4 2.8 14.5 14.1 
 2009 23.9 34.4 35.1 3.4 .4 2.8 13.1 15.7 
 2008 25.7 36.0 31.5 3.6 .3 3.0 10.6 15.2 
 2007 25.3 32.9 34.1 4.3 .4 2.9 10.9 17.0 

 2006 27.8 33.1 30.9 4.4 .3 3.4 10.5 15.1 
 2005 29.3 32.8 30.2 4.5 .3 2.8 10.3 14.9 
 2004 30.0 33.5 29.5 3.8 .4 3.0 11.7 13.4 
 2003 30.3 31.5 30.5 4.8 .5 2.5 12.0 12.6 
 2002 30.4 31.4 29.8 5.0 .7 2.7 12.4 11.6 
 2001 29.0 33.2 29.5 5.2 .6 2.6 11.9 11.6 
 2001 Post-Sept 11 30.9 31.8 27.9 5.2 .6 3.6 11.7 9.4 
 2001 Pre-Sept 11 27.3 34.4 30.9 5.1 .6 1.7 12.1 13.5 
 2000 28.0 33.4 29.1 5.5 .5 3.6 11.6 11.7 
 1999 26.6 33.5 33.7 3.9 .5 1.9 13.0 14.5 
 1998 27.9 33.7 31.1 4.6 .4 2.3 11.6 13.1 
 1997 28.0 33.4 32.0 4.0 .4 2.3 12.2 14.1 

 1996 28.9 33.9 31.8 3.0 .4 2.0 12.1 14.9 
 1995 31.6 30.0 33.7 2.4 .6 1.3 15.1 13.5 
 1994 30.1 31.5 33.5 1.3 -- 3.6 13.7 12.2 
 1993 27.4 33.6 34.2 4.4 1.5 2.9 11.5 14.9 
 1992 27.6 33.7 34.7 1.5 0 2.5 12.6 16.5 
 1991 30.9 31.4 33.2 0 1.4 3.0 14.7 10.8 
 1990 30.9 33.2 29.3 1.2 1.9 3.4 12.4 11.3 
 1989 33 33 34 -- -- -- -- -- 
 1987 26 35 39 -- -- -- -- -- 
 

 

 

 


